



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-267

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA CITY IN A DEED OF DONATION (DOD) OF ONE UNIT BASIC LIFE SUPPORT AMBULANCE IN FAVOR OF THE BUREAU OF FIRE-MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, the CGM pursuant to its mandate to promote the general welfare of its constituents, endeavor to grant/donate unto the Bureau of Fire Muntinlupa Fire Station one (1) unit Basic Life Support Ambulance to be used by the BFP-Muntinlupa in the emergency needs and response during and in the aftermath of fire and other disasters;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

promofant

K

Me

of M







Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-267

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa as the registered owner of Basic Support Ambulance, particularly described as follows:

illudiance, particularly describe	d d3 follows.	
Make	Toyota	
Model	Hi-Ace Commute	
Engine No.	1GD8935250	
Chasis No.	JTFNAFAP1N8025457	
Conduction Number	S7E272	

Shall transfer ownership thereto to the BFP-Muntinlupa, gratuitously, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances subject to the following conditions:

- a. Register the said vehicle upon execution of the Deed of Donation and every year thereafter;
- b. Provide a designated and authorized driver, diesel, manpower and other equipment to fully utilize the ambulance;
- c. Agrees at its own expense to clean, maintain, repair, replace and safe keep the ambulance and its accessories, to store the said ambulance in a secure and accessible location and to make regular inspection and preventive maintenance measures to the ambulance to preserve it;
- d. That the Muntinlupa City Department of Disaster Resilience and Management conduct quarterly monitoring and audit of the donated ambulance and make a report to check compliance of the BFP with the above-cited obligation;
- e. The BF-Muntinlupa City assigns an accountable official/employee to take responsibility for the custody, proper care and maintenance of the ambulance.

Kalusugan conforms to the donation said WHEREAS, the Kapayapaan/Kaayusan Program, one of the 7K Agenda of the present administration;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Deed of Donation, subject to compliance with the pertinent guidelines on auditing and accountability particularly on receipt and recording and assets inventory;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent Muntinlupa City In A Deed Of Donation (DOD) of one (1)unit Basic Life Support Ambulance in favor of the Bureau Of Fire-Muntinlupa City.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa this 13th day

of June 2023, on its 49th Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861 0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud?





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-267

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN.

ATYKATY C. BONGAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUN P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

mulla

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Megnbe

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member







Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-267

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

Date: 0 3 ... 2023

Norje/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlyngsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!